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Slowdown in market eases as scrappage scheme impacts
· New car registrations fell 15.7% in June to 176,264 units
· June’s decline was the smallest since July 2008, although year-to-date demand fell 25.9% 

· Scrappage scheme is now beginning to deliver registrations to the market
· Market shift to smaller cars continues, with mini and supermini segments doing well

· These shifts helped take average new car CO2 emissions to a new low of 152.3g/km 
“We are now beginning to see the positive impact of the scrappage scheme translate into new vehicle registrations,” said Paul Everitt, SMMT chief executive. “SMMT expects the pace of improvement to increase in the coming months, but we can already see the industry making steady progress on the long road to recovery.” 

Change in monthly new car registrations, by sales type, June 2008 – June 2009
[image: image1.emf]-50%

-40%

-30%

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

Jun-

08

J A J O N D Jan-

09

F M A M J

% change

Private Fleet

Business Total


Private - purchased by an individual for personal use, fleet - purchased by companies with a fleet of 25 or more vehicles, business - purchases made by companies with 24 or less vehicles 

	June
	Total
	Diesel
	Petrol
	AFV
	Private
	Fleet
	Business

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	2009
	176,264
	74,507
	100,853
	904
	86,638
	80,020
	9,606

	2008
	209,190
	89,593
	118,153
	1,444
	83,423
	111,110
	14,657

	% change
	-15.7%
	-16.8%
	-14.6%
	-37.4%
	3.9%
	-28.0%
	-34.5%

	Mkt share '09
	
	42.3%
	57.2%
	0.5%
	49.2%
	45.4%
	5.4%

	Mkt share '08
	
	42.8%
	56.5%
	0.7%
	39.9%
	53.1%
	7.0%

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	Year-to-date
	Total
	Diesel
	Petrol
	AFV
	Private
	Fleet
	Business

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	2009
	924,955
	404,929
	514,313
	5,713
	427,911
	445,194
	51,850

	2008
	1,247,479
	536,357
	702,260
	8,862
	537,338
	629,301
	80,840

	% change
	-25.9%
	-24.5%
	-26.8%
	-35.5%
	-20.4%
	-29.3%
	-35.9%

	Mkt share '09
	
	43.8%
	55.6%
	0.6%
	46.3%
	48.1%
	5.6%

	Mkt share '08
	
	43.0%
	56.3%
	0.7%
	43.1%
	50.4%
	6.5%

	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 
	 

	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	

	Top ten best sellers
	June
	 
	 
	 
	Year-to-date

	 
	
	
	
	
	
	
	 

	 
	1
	Fiesta
	9,822
	
	1
	Fiesta
	58,004

	 
	2
	Focus
	9,286
	
	2
	Focus
	47,941

	 
	3
	Corsa
	7,893
	
	3
	Corsa
	43,625

	 
	4
	Astra
	5,662
	
	4
	Astra
	28,992

	 
	5
	207
	4,912
	
	5
	Golf
	25,891

	 
	6
	MINI
	4,665
	
	6
	207
	21,946

	 
	7
	Golf
	4,091
	
	7
	Insignia
	19,324

	 
	8
	Mondeo
	3,857
	
	8
	Mondeo
	17,823

	 
	9
	Insignia
	3,728
	
	9
	A3
	17,579

	 
	10
	3 Series
	3,622
	 
	10
	MINI
	17,422


Pace of decline slows slightly as first few weeks of scrappage takes effect
· The new car market posted its smallest decline since July 2008, at -15.7%, in June. The scrappage scheme will have a positive impact on volumes, although the impact is likely to be lagged. SMMT had expected the market to decline to 153,000 units (as forecast in April), with the actual being 15% higher at 176,264 units.
· Registrations to private buyers rose for the first time since November 2007 in June, up 3.9%. 

· Demand for small cars also picked up, with the mini segment showing growth of 145.4% in the month, while superminis took a record 37.2% share of the market. Ford’s Fiesta was the best selling model for a fifth time this year.
· The growth in small car demand contributed to the fall in diesel penetration, with small cars tending to be petrol powered. However, diesel market share is still up over the year-to-date. 
· The market remains down 25.9% or 322,524 units over the first half of the year. Volumes in quarter two were down 21.2%, marking a sixth successive quarterly decline. SMMT is due to review and revise its full year forecast later this month. 

· The average new car CO2 emissions fell to 152.3g/km in the first half of 2009, this was 3.6% below the 158.0g/km recorded in full year 2008 and 19.8% below the 1997 level. 































































July 2009


The attached tables show the registration figures for Great Britain, Northern Ireland, the Isle of Man and the Channel Islands in detail. Top performers by range and UK penetration figures are also listed. Providing SMMT is acknowledged as the source of this information, the figures may be quoted. Substantial reproduction needs specific approval by SMMT.


July 2009 new car registration figures will be released at 9:00 am 6 August 2009














Notes:


At €20 bn, the automotive sector is Europe’s largest investor in R&D, driving industry forward and helping deliver more sustainable motoring for the 21st century. Technological innovation has helped car and CV manufacturers slash CO2 and air quality emissions from vehicles. New diesel cars for example emit 95% less soot from the tailpipe than those made 15 years ago and average new car CO2 by Q1 2009 has been cut by 19% since 1997.


The energy needed to produce each vehicle is down 12%, water use is down 9% and waste to landfill is down 25%, compared to 2006 performance.  CO2 emissions per vehicle produced have fallen 14% in the last year and by 45% since 1999. Almost 10,000 tonnes of waste have been prevented from entering landfill sites. For more details, download SMMT's ninth annual Sustainability Report from the SMMT website � HYPERLINK "http://www.smmt.co.uk/publications" ��www.smmt.co.uk/publications�.














